
Shirahama Onsen ⇒ Tanabe Sta. ⇒ Kurisugawa ⇒ Hongu Taisha ⇒ Shingu Sta.
Timetable from April 1, 2025

Bus company Ryujin Ryujin Ryujin Meiko Meiko Meiko Ryujin Meiko Ryujin Ryujin Ryujin Ryujin Ryujin Meiko Meiko Meiko Meiko

Departure 
Hongu

Taisha

Tanabe

Station

Hongu

Taisha

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station
Sandanbeki

Hongu

Taisha

Nanki-

Shirahama

Airport

Kinan

Hospital

Kinan

Hospital

Kinan

Hospital

Kinan

Hospital

Kinan

Hospital

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Destination Hosshinmon Hosshinmon Hosshinmon Kurisugawa Kurisugawa Shingu Sta. Hosshinmon Shingu Sta. Hosshinmon Hosshinmon Hosshinmon Oku-kumano Oku-kumano Kurisugawa Kurisugawa Kurisugawa Kurisugawa

Route No. 81 81 81 95 95 91 91 81 81 81 85 85 95 95 95 95
Nanki Shirahama Airport … 9:28

Sandanbeki 7:58 9:33
Senjo-guchi 7:59 9:34
Shin-Yuzaki 8:01 9:36

Yuzaki 8:02 9:37
Shirahama Bus Center 8:06 9:41
Shirahama Sanbashi 8:09 9:44

Kogaura 8:11 9:46
Toretore-ichiba 8:14 9:49

Takinai 8:18 9:53
Kii-Tanabe Sta. (Arri) 8:32 10:11
Kii-Tanabe Sta. (Dep) 6:16 6:50 8:32 8:37 10:15 11:35 12:50 14:50 16:40 17:37 18:42 19:26 20:28

Tsuburizaka 6:17 6:51 8:33 8:38 10:16 11:36 12:51 14:51 16:41 17:38 18:43 19:27 20:29
Tanabe Shiyakusho-mae 6:18 6:51 8:33 8:38 10:16 11:37 12:52 14:52 16:42 17:38 18:43 19:27 20:29

Tsurugaoka 6:18 6:52 8:34 8:39 10:17 11:37 12:52 14:52 16:42 17:39 18:44 19:28 20:30
Kogyo Koko-mae 6:20 6:53 8:35 8:40 10:18 11:39 12:54 14:54 16:45 17:40 18:45 19:29 20:31

Hashidani 6:21 6:54 8:36 8:41 10:19 11:40 12:55 14:55 16:46 17:41 18:46 19:30 20:32
Kii-Shinjo Sta. 6:22 6:56 8:38 8:43 10:21 11:41 12:56 14:56 16:47 17:43 18:48 19:32 20:34

Nakiri 6:22 6:57 8:39 8:44 10:22 11:41 12:56 14:56 16:47 17:44 18:49 19:33 20:35
Tazu-guchi 6:23 6:58 8:40 8:45 10:23 11:42 12:57 14:57 16:48 17:45 18:50 19:34 20:36

Gijutsu Senmonko-mae 6:24 6:59 8:41 8:46 10:24 11:43 12:58 14:58 16:49 17:46 18:51 19:35 20:37
Nanki-no-Daishita 6:25 7:00 8:42 8:47 10:25 11:45 13:00 15:00 16:53 17:47 18:52 19:36 20:38

Toge 6:26 7:01 8:43 8:48 10:26 11:46 13:01 15:01 16:54 17:48 18:53 19:37 20:39
Tobino 6:26 7:02 8:44 8:49 10:27 11:47 13:02 15:02 16:55 17:49 18:54 19:38 20:40
Asso 6:28 7:03 8:45 8:50 10:28 11:49 13:04 15:04 16:57 17:50 18:55 19:39 20:41

Ikuma-guchi 6:29 7:04 8:46 8:51 10:29 11:50 13:05 15:05 16:58 17:51 18:56 19:40 20:42
Kumano Koko-mae 6:30 7:06 8:48 8:53 10:31 11:51 13:06 15:06 17:00 17:53 18:58 19:42 20:44

Sanpo-ji 6:32 7:08 8:50 8:55 10:33 11:52 13:08 15:08 17:02 17:55 19:00 19:44 20:46
Kii-Iwada 6:34 7:09 8:51 8:56 10:34 11:55 13:10 15:10 17:04 17:56 19:01 19:45 20:47

Kamiiwada 6:35 7:10 8:52 8:57 10:35 11:56 13:11 15:11 17:05 17:57 19:02 19:46 20:48
Inabane-oji 6:36 7:11 8:53 8:58 10:36 11:57 13:12 15:12 17:06 17:58 19:03 19:47 20:49

Nekaida 6:38 7:12 8:54 8:59 10:37 11:59 13:14 15:14 17:08 17:59 19:04 19:48 20:50
Ichinose Shinryosho-mae 6:39 7:13 8:55 9:00 10:38 12:00 13:15 15:15 17:09 18:00 19:05 19:49 20:51

Kii-Ichinose 6:39 7:13 8:55 9:00 10:38 12:00 13:15 15:15 17:09 18:00 19:05 19:49 20:51
Kii-Ichijoji 6:40 7:14 8:56 9:01 10:39 12:01 13:16 15:16 17:10 18:01 19:06 19:50 20:52
Noborio 6:40 7:15 8:57 9:02 10:40 12:01 13:16 15:16 17:10 18:02 19:07 19:51 20:53

Shimoayukawa 6:41 7:16 8:58 9:03 10:41 12:02 13:17 15:17 17:11 18:03 19:08 19:52 20:54
Shimotsuko 6:41 7:17 8:59 9:04 10:42 12:02 13:17 15:17 17:11 18:04 19:09 19:53 20:55

Shinryosho-mae 6:42 7:17 8:59 9:04 10:42 12:03 13:18 15:18 17:12 18:04 19:09 19:53 20:55
Ayukawa-Shinbashi 6:43 7:18 9:00 9:05 10:43 12:04 13:19 15:19 17:13 18:05 19:10 19:54 20:56

Udatsu 6:43 7:19 9:01 9:06 10:44 12:04 13:19 15:19 17:13 18:06 19:11 19:55 20:57
Mukaigoshi 6:44 7:20 9:02 9:07 10:45 12:05 13:20 15:20 17:14 18:07 19:12 19:56 20:58

Ayukawa Onsen 6:45 7:21 9:03 9:08 10:46 12:06 13:21 15:21 17:15 18:08 19:13 19:57 20:59
Warabio-bashi 6:46 7:22 9:04 9:09 10:47 12:07 13:22 15:22 17:16 18:09 19:14 19:58 21:00

Hokusogi 6:47 7:24 9:06 9:11 10:49 12:08 13:23 15:23 17:17 18:11 19:16 20:00 21:02
Kiyohime 6:48 7:25 9:07 9:12 10:50 12:09 13:24 15:24 17:18 18:12 19:17 20:01 21:03
Manago 6:49 7:26 9:08 9:13 10:51 12:10 13:25 15:25 17:19 18:13 19:18 20:02 21:04
Takijiri 6:52 7:28 9:10 9:15 10:53 12:13 13:28 15:28 17:22 18:15 19:20 20:04 21:06
Todo 6:53 7:29 9:11 9:16 10:54 12:14 13:29 15:29 17:23 18:16 19:21 20:05 21:07

Kajiyakawa-guchi 6:54 7:30 9:12 9:17 10:55 12:15 13:30 15:30 17:24 18:17 19:22 20:06 21:08
Shimoshibashimo 6:54 7:30 9:12 9:17 10:55 12:15 13:30 15:30 17:24 18:17 19:22 20:06 21:08

Shimoshiba 6:54 7:30 9:12 9:17 10:55 12:15 13:30 15:30 17:24 18:17 19:22 20:06 21:08
Kodogaoka 6:55 7:31 9:13 9:18 10:56 12:16 13:31 15:31 17:25 18:18 19:23 20:07 21:09
Nakashiba 6:55 7:31 9:13 9:18 10:56 12:16 13:31 15:31 17:25 18:18 19:23 20:07 21:09

Rinboku Ikushujo-mae 6:55 7:32 9:14 9:19 10:57 12:16 13:31 15:31 17:25 18:19 19:24 20:08 21:10
Nakahechi Gyoseikyoku-mae 6:56 7:32 9:14 9:19 10:57 12:17 13:32 15:32 17:26 18:19 19:24 20:08 21:10

Kurisugawa 6:59 7:34 9:16 9:21 10:59 12:22 13:35 15:37 17:31 18:21 19:26 20:10 21:12
Fukusada 7:06 ｜ ｜ 12:29 13:42 15:44 17:38

Gyuba-doji-guchi 7:11 9:32 11:10 12:34 13:47 15:49 17:43
Kodo-Aruki-no-Sato 7:13 9:42 11:20 12:36 13:49 15:51 17:45

Nakahechi Bijutsukan 7:15 9:37 11:15 12:38 13:51 15:53 17:47
Nakahechi Bijutsukan 7:22 9:42 11:20 12:48 13:59 16:03 17:57

Chikatsuyu-oji 7:23 ↓ ↓ 12:49 14:00 16:04 17:58
Nonaka Ipposugi 7:29 9:47 11:25 12:55 14:06 16:10 18:04

Kobiro-toge 7:33 9:51 11:29 12:59 14:10 16:14 18:08
Minachi 7:42 9:59 11:37 13:08 14:19 16:23 18:17

Yunomine Onsen 8:00 ｜ ｜ 13:26 14:37 16:41 18:35
Watarase Onsen 8:06 10:05 11:43 13:32 14:43 16:47 18:41
Kawayu Onsen 8:07 ｜ ｜ 13:33 14:44 16:48 18:42

Ukegawa 8:12 10:16 11:54 13:38 14:49 16:53 18:47
Hongu Taisha-mae 7:20 8:20 9:20 10:12 10:30 11:50 12:05 13:46 14:57 17:01 18:55

Michinoeki Okukumano 7:25 8:25 9:25 ｜ 10:35 ｜ 12:10 13:51 15:02 17:06 19:00
Hosshinmon-oji 7:35 8:37 9:35 ｜ 10:45 ｜ 12:20 14:03 15:14 … …
Shiko(Dorokyo) 10:29 12:07

Hayatama Taisha-mae 11:00 12:38
Shingu Sta. 11:05 12:43

R
a
p

id
 B

u
s

[K
u

m
a
n

o
 k

o
d

o
]

R
a
p

id
 B

u
s

[K
u

m
a
n

o
 k

o
d

o
]

　 　Contact to Ryujin Bus: Phone 0739-22-2100

Rapid Bus 〔Kumano Kodo〕

A
d
ja

c
e
n
t to

 C
h
ik

a
ts

u
y
u
-

o
ji b

u
s
 s

to
p
)

Rapid Bus 〔Kumano Kodo〕
・Reservation-free
・The special rate is unnecessary.

S
h

ira
h

a
m

a
 -fre

e
-p

a
s
s

Operates only from Operates from April 1 to November 30 to Hosshinmon-

oji.

From December 1 to March 31 stop at Michi-no-Eki 

Kiisanchi no Reijo to Sankeimichi (Sacred Sites and Pilgrimage Routes 
in the Kii Mountain Range and Surrounding Cultural Landscapes) 



Shingu Sta. ⇒ Hongu Taisha ⇒ Kurisugawa ⇒ Tanabe Sta. ⇒ Shirahama Onsen
Timetable from April 1, 2025

Bus company Ryujin Meiko Ryujin Meiko Ryujin Meiko Meiko Ryujin Ryujin Meiko Meiko Meiko Meiko

Departure Oku-kumano Kurisugawa Hosshinmon Kurisugawa Hosshinmon Shingu Sta. Shingu Sta. Hosshinmon Hosshinmon Kurisugawa Kurisugawa Kurisugawa Kurisugawa

Destination
Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station
Sandanbeki

Nanki-

Shirahama

Airport

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Tanabe

Station

Route No. 84 94 80 94 80 90 90 80 80 94 94 94 94
Shingu Sta. 12:51 13:46

Hayatama Taisha-mae 12:54 13:49
Shiko (Dorokyo) 13:23 14:18
Hosshinmon-oji … 7:48 12:35 ｜ ｜ 14:48 16:23

Michi-No-Eki Okukumano 5:37 7:58 12:45 ｜ ｜ 14:58 16:33
Hongu Taisha-mae 5:44 8:05 12:52 13:42 14:37 15:05 16:40

Ukegawa 5:49 8:10 12:57 13:33 14:28 15:10 16:45
Kawayu Onsen 5:55 8:15 13:02 ｜ ｜ 15:16 16:51

Watarase Onsen 5:56 8:17 13:04 13:47 14:42 15:17 16:52
Yunomine Onsen 6:08 8:29 13:16 ｜ ｜ 15:29 17:04

Minachi 6:19 8:40 13:27 13:53 14:48 15:40 17:15
Kobiro-toge 6:29 8:50 13:37 14:01 14:56 15:50 17:25

Nonaka Ipposugi 6:33 8:54 13:41 14:05 15:00 15:54 17:29
Chikatsuyu-oji 6:38 8:59 13:46 ↓ ↓ 15:59 17:34

Nakahechi Bijutsukan 6:39 9:00 13:47 14:11 15:06 16:00 17:35
Nakahechi Bijutsukan 6:49 9:05 13:52 14:16 15:11 16:10 17:45
Kodo-Aruki-no-Sato 6:49 9:05 13:52 14:11 15:06 16:10 17:45
Gyuba-doji-guchi 6:52 9:08 13:55 14:19 15:14 16:13 17:48

Fukusada 6:56 9:12 13:59 ｜ ｜ 16:17 17:52
Kurisugawa 7:07 7:40 9:23 10:00 14:10 14:30 15:25 16:28 18:03 18:31 19:30 20:13 21:15

Nakahechi Gyoseikyoku-mae 7:07 7:40 9:23 10:00 14:10 14:30 15:25 16:28 18:03 18:31 19:30 20:13 21:15
Rinboku Ikushujo-mae 7:08 7:41 9:24 10:01 14:11 14:31 15:26 16:29 18:04 18:32 19:31 20:14 21:16

Nakashiba 7:08 7:41 9:24 10:01 14:11 14:31 15:26 16:29 18:04 18:32 19:31 20:14 21:16
Kodogaoka 7:08 7:42 9:24 10:02 14:11 14:32 15:27 16:29 18:04 18:33 19:32 20:15 21:17
Shimoshiba 7:09 7:42 9:25 10:02 14:12 14:32 15:27 16:30 18:05 18:33 19:32 20:15 21:17

Shimoshiba-shimo 7:09 7:43 9:25 10:03 14:12 14:33 15:28 16:30 18:05 18:34 19:33 20:16 21:18
kajiyakawa-guchi 7:09 7:44 9:25 10:04 14:12 14:34 15:29 16:30 18:05 18:35 19:34 20:17 21:19

Todo 7:10 7:45 9:26 10:05 14:13 14:35 15:30 16:31 18:06 18:36 19:35 20:18 21:20
Takijiri 7:12 7:46 9:28 10:06 14:15 14:36 15:31 16:33 18:08 18:37 19:36 20:19 21:21

Manago 7:13 7:48 9:29 10:08 14:16 14:38 15:33 16:34 18:09 18:39 19:38 20:21 21:23
Kiyohime 7:14 7:48 9:30 10:08 14:17 14:38 15:33 16:35 18:10 18:39 19:38 20:21 21:23
Hokusogi 7:15 7:50 9:31 10:10 14:18 14:40 15:35 16:36 18:11 18:41 19:40 20:23 21:25

Warabio-bashi 7:16 7:51 9:32 10:11 14:19 14:41 15:36 16:37 18:12 18:42 19:41 20:24 21:26
Ayukawa Onsen 7:16 7:53 9:32 10:13 14:19 14:43 15:38 16:37 18:12 18:44 19:43 20:26 21:28

Mukaigoshi 7:17 7:54 9:33 10:14 14:20 14:44 15:39 16:38 18:13 18:45 19:44 20:27 21:29
Udatsu 7:17 7:55 9:33 10:15 14:20 14:45 15:40 16:38 18:13 18:46 19:45 20:28 21:30

Ayukawa-Shinbashi 7:18 7:56 9:34 10:16 14:21 14:46 15:41 16:39 18:14 18:47 19:46 20:29 21:31
Shinryosho-mae 7:19 7:57 9:35 10:17 14:22 14:47 15:42 16:40 18:15 18:48 19:47 20:30 21:32

Shimotsuko 7:19 7:57 9:35 10:17 14:22 14:47 15:42 16:40 18:15 18:48 19:47 20:30 21:32
Shimoayukawa 7:20 7:58 9:36 10:18 14:23 14:48 15:43 16:41 18:16 18:49 19:48 20:31 21:33

Noborio 7:21 7:59 9:37 10:19 14:24 14:49 15:44 16:42 18:17 18:50 19:49 20:32 21:34
Kii-ichijoji 7:21 8:00 9:37 10:20 14:24 14:50 15:45 16:42 18:17 18:51 19:50 20:33 21:35

Kii-ichinose 7:22 8:01 9:38 10:21 14:25 14:51 15:46 16:43 18:18 18:52 19:51 20:34 21:36
Ichinose shinryosho-mae 7:22 8:01 9:38 10:21 14:25 14:51 15:46 16:43 18:18 18:52 19:51 20:34 21:36

Nekaida 7:23 8:02 9:39 10:22 14:26 14:52 15:47 16:44 18:19 18:53 19:52 20:35 21:37
Inabane-oji 7:24 8:03 9:40 10:23 14:27 14:53 15:48 16:45 18:20 18:54 19:53 20:36 21:38
Kamiiwada 7:25 8:04 9:41 10:24 14:28 14:54 15:49 16:46 18:21 18:55 19:54 20:37 21:39
Kii-Iwada 7:28 8:05 9:44 10:25 14:31 14:55 15:50 16:49 18:24 18:56 19:55 20:38 21:40
Sanpo-ji 7:29 8:06 9:45 10:26 14:32 14:56 15:51 16:50 18:25 18:57 19:56 20:39 21:41

Kumano Koko-mae 7:31 8:08 9:47 10:28 14:34 14:58 15:53 16:52 18:27 18:59 19:58 20:41 21:43
Ikuma-guchi 7:32 8:10 9:48 10:30 14:35 15:00 15:55 16:53 18:28 19:01 20:00 20:43 21:45

Asso 7:35 8:11 9:51 10:31 14:38 15:01 15:56 16:56 18:31 19:02 20:01 20:44 21:46
Tobino 7:36 8:12 9:52 10:32 14:39 15:02 15:57 16:57 18:32 19:03 20:02 20:45 21:47
Toge 7:37 8:13 9:53 10:33 14:40 15:03 15:58 16:58 18:33 19:04 20:03 20:46 21:48

Nanki-no-Daishita 7:38 8:14 9:54 10:34 14:41 15:04 15:59 16:59 18:34 19:05 20:04 20:47 21:49
Gijutsu Senmonko-mae 7:38 8:15 9:54 10:35 14:41 15:05 16:00 16:59 18:34 19:06 20:05 20:48 21:50

Tazu-guchi 7:39 8:16 9:55 10:36 14:42 15:06 16:01 17:00 18:35 19:07 20:06 20:49 21:51
Nakiri 7:39 8:17 9:55 10:37 14:42 15:07 16:02 17:00 18:35 19:08 20:07 20:50 21:52

Kii-Shinjo Sta. 7:40 8:18 9:56 10:38 14:43 15:08 16:03 17:01 18:36 19:09 20:08 20:51 21:53
Hashidani 7:41 8:20 9:57 10:40 14:44 15:10 16:05 17:02 18:37 19:11 20:10 20:53 21:55

Kogyo Koko-mae 7:41 8:21 9:57 10:41 14:44 15:11 16:06 17:02 18:37 19:12 20:11 20:54 21:56
Tsurugaoka 7:42 8:22 9:58 10:42 14:45 15:12 16:07 17:03 18:38 19:13 20:12 20:55 21:57

Tanabe Shiyakusho-mae 7:42 8:22 9:58 10:42 14:45 15:12 16:07 17:03 18:38 19:13 20:12 20:55 21:57
Tsuburizaka 7:43 8:23 9:59 10:43 14:46 15:13 16:08 17:04 18:39 19:14 20:13 20:56 21:58

Minato 7:45 8:24 10:01 10:44 14:48 15:14 16:09 17:06 18:41 19:15 20:14 20:57 21:59
Kii-Tanabe Sta.(Arri) 7:55 8:25 10:10 10:45 15:00 15:15 16:10 17:15 18:50 19:16 20:15 20:58 22:00
Kii-Tanabe Sta. (Dep) 15:20 16:17

Takinai 15:33 16:30
Toretore-ichiba 15:39 16:36

Kogaura 15:42 16:39
Shirahama Sanbashi 15:44 16:41

Shirahama Bus Center 15:47 16:44
Yuzaki 15:51 16:48

Shin-Yuzaki 15:52 16:49
Senjo-guchi 15:54 16:51
Sandanbeki 15:55 16:52

Nanki Shirahama Airport … 16:57

R
a

p
id

 B
u

s
 [K

u
m

a
n

o
k

o
d

o
]

R
a

p
id

 B
u

s
 [K

u
m

a
n

o
k

o
d

o
]

A
d

ja
c
e

n
t to

C
h

ik
a

ts
u

y
u

-o
ji b

u
s

　Contact to Ryujin Bus: Phone 0739-22-2100

Rapid Bus

 〔Kumano Kodo〕

・ Rapid Bus 〔Kumano Kodo〕
・ Reservation-free
・ The special rate is unnecessary.

S
h

ira
h

a
m

a
 -fre

e
-p

a
s
s
 a

re
a

Operates from April 1 to November 30 to Hosshinmon-oji.

From December 1 to March 31 stop at Michi-no-Eki Oku-Kumano 

Operates from April 1 to November 30 to Hosshinmon-oji.
From December 1 to March 31 stop at Michi-no-Eki Oku-Kumano Reststop

Kiisanchi no Reijo to Sankeimichi (Sacred Sites and Pilgrimage Routes 
in the Kii Mountain Range and Surrounding Cultural Landscapes) 


